CONTENTS

			PAGE	
Revisor's C	erti	ficate	4	
Legislative Officers and Members, 1965 Session				
Proclamations of Adoption of Constitutional Amendments				
Regular Session Laws, 1965				
Regular Session Resolutions, 1965				
District Cou	rt 3	Terms	1849	
Appendix				
Table	1	Session Laws Amended or Repealed	1857	
Table	2	Minnesota Statutes Amended, Repealed, or New	1867	
Table	3	Session Laws Not Coded	1918	
Table 4	4	Special Laws Alphabetically Arranged by Governmental Unit, 1963	1922	
Table	5	Special Laws Alphabetically Arranged by Governmental Unit, 1965	1942	
Table	6	Senate and House Files Duly Enacted	1960	
Table	7	Research, Interim, and Standing Committees and Commissions	1966	
General Ind	e¥		1981	

CERTIFICATE

THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

I, Joseph J. Bright, Revisor of Statutes of the State of Minnesota, certify that the session laws and resolutions passed and adopted by the Legislature at the sixty-fourth session thereof, reported in this publication, have been compared with the enrolled copies thereof deposited in the office of the Secretary of State, are true copies thereof, and are as herein printed.

JOSEPH J. BRIGHT, Revisor of Statutes.

LEGISLATURE OFFICERS AND MEMBERS 1965 SESSION

SENATE

^{*}Successor to Fay George Child

Name	District	County
Larson, Llewellyn W.		Houston, Fillmore
Larson, Norman J	Norman.	Mahnomen, Clearwater
Laufenburger, Roger A	A 2 2	Winona
Lofvegren, Clifford	2	Douglas, Pope
Maruska, Harveydale	Polk	. Pennington, Red Lake
McCarty, Glenn D		
McGuire, Michael E.		Le Sueur, Scott
McKee, John H	64 Beltrami,	, Koochiching, Lake of
McKnight Hanry T	31	Hennenin
Mitchell C C	28 Mille I a	ce Kanahee Sherburne
Mosier Leo D		Hennenin
Nelson, Harold S		Steele. Waseca
Nelson, Howard I	82 <u>1</u>	. Chisago, Isanti, Pine
Novak, Edward G		Ramsev
Ogdahl, Harmon T	37 19 30	
Olson, John L		Nobles, Murray, Rock
Parish, Richard J		
Parks, Clitton		Ramsey
Patterson, Benjamin B.	58	Itasca, Cass
Perpicit, Dr. Rudolphi	G63	Hennenin
Popp Harold R	3514	McLeod Carver
Rosenmeier Gordon	53	Morrison Crow Wing
Salmore, Raphael F.		Washington
Sinclair Donald		irshall Kittson Roseau
Sundet, A. O	7	Rice
Swenson, Glen W		Wright
Thuet, Paul A., Jr		Ottor Toil
Vuketich Thomas D		St Louis
Walz, Norman J		Becker. Hubbard
Wanvick, Arne C		Ch T
	<i></i>	St. Louis
Westin, Leslie E		Ramsev
Westin, Leslie E Wright, Donald O		Ramsev
Westin, Leslie E Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M		Ramsev
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M		Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	48	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown ES Speaker
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M		Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown S S Chief Clerk
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M		Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown S S Chief Clerk Desk Clerk
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	48. 38. 17. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown S Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Ist Asst, Chief Clerk
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	48	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk List Asst. Chief Clerk 2nd Asst. Chief Clerk
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	48. 38. 17. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown S Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Ist Asst. Chief Clerk 2nd Asst. Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	48. 38. 17. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown S Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Ist Asst. Chief Clerk 2nd Asst. Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	48. 38. 17. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown Ses Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk List Asst. Chief Clerk 2nd Asst. Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	48. 38. 17. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Ist Asst. Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Lindex Clerk Lindex Clerk
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TT G ON D G MAN	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown S Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Lote Clerk Chief Clerk Chief Clerk Asst. Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms One Clerk Postmaster
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	48 38 17 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TO DN DO G MAN	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown S Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Ist Asst. Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Postmaster Asst. Postmaster
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	48. 38. 17. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TO SOLUTION DO SOLU	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Clerk Rostmaster Asst. Postmaster Chaplain
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TT G ON OC MAN DERSON JIS J. McCARTHY	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Chief Clerk Asst. Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Clerk Asst. Postmaster Asst. Postmaster Chaplain Chaplain
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TT S ON CG MAN DERSON JIS J. McCARTHY District	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown S Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Land Asst. Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Clerk Postmaster Asst. Postmaster Chaplain County
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TT G ON D C MAN DERSON JIS J. McCARTHY District 42.	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk List Asst. Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms County County Hennepin
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	48. 38. 17. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TO SOLUTION DO SEGMAN DERSON JIS J. McCARTHY District 42. 31.	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown S S Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Ist Asst. Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Clerk Postmaster Asst. Postmaster Chaplain Chaplain County Hennepin Hennepin
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TO SOLUTION DO SOLUTION DO SOLUTION DERSON JIS J. McCARTHY District 42. 31. 50.	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown Ses Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Clerk Postmaster Asst. Postmaster Asst. Postmaster Chaplain Chaplain Chunepin Hennepin Hennepin Washington
Wright, Donald O	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TT G ON D IG MAN DERSON JIS J. McCARTHY District 42 31 50 37 15	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown SS Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Chief Clerk Chief Clerk Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Clerk Postmaster Asst. Postmaster Chaplain Chaplain County Hennepin Hennepin Hennepin Hennepin Nicollet
Wright, Donald O	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TT G ON D IG MAN DERSON JIS J. McCARTHY District 42 31 50 37 15	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown SS Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Chief Clerk Chief Clerk Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Clerk Postmaster Asst. Postmaster Chaplain Chaplain County Hennepin Hennepin Hennepin Hennepin Nicollet
Wright, Donald O Zwach, John M	48. 38. 17. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TO SOLUTION DERSON JIS J. McCARTHY District 42. 31. 50. 37. 15. 64. 7. 43.	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown S Ses Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Ist Asst. Chief Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Clerk Postmaster Asst. Postmaster Chaplain Chaplain Chaplain Hennepin Hennepin Washington Hennepin Nicollet Koochiching Ramsey
Wright, Donald O. Zwach, John M	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE TT G ON D IG MAN DERSON JIS J. McCARTHY District 42 31 50 37 15	Ramsey Hennepin Redwood, Brown S Speaker Chief Clerk Desk Clerk Chief Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms Clerk Postmaster Asst. Postmaster Chaplain Chaplain Chaplain Chaplain Koochiching Koochiching Ramsey Hennepin Ramsey Hennepin

Name	District	County
		-
Bang, Otto, T., Jr. Barr, Sam R.		Traverse Rig Stone
Battles, Everett	67	Roseau
Becklin, Robert C	21	Chisago, Isanti
Beedle, Ernest A.	46	Ramsey
Berke, Fred	16	Meeker
Blomquist, Glenn A	28 Kanat	pec, Mille Lacs, Sherburne
Brinkman, B. J.	26	Stearns
Burchett, Connie (Mrs.)	<u> </u>	Contra
Carlson, Bernard		Pameny
Christianson, Marvin E.	65	Norman
Cina, Fred A.	62	St. Louis
Crain, Richard (Dick)	20	Lincoln
De Groat, Frank H		Becker
Dickinson, Leonard R	64 Be	ltrami, Lake of the Woods
Dirlam, Aubrev W	17 	Redwood
DuBois, B. F. (Pat)	26	Stearns
Dunn, Bob	28 Kanal	bec, Mille Lacs, Sherburne
Dunn, Roy E.		Otter Tail
Duxbury, Lloyd L., Jr	<u>. l</u>	Houston
Enebo, Stanley A		
Engelbrecht, Art Erdahl, Arlen I.		Farihault
Erickson, Wendell O	10	Rock
Esau, Gilbert D		
Everson, Ronald A		
Falkenhagen, Alfred M	5	Dodge
Farmer, Lyle T	49 . <i></i>	Ramsey
Fena, Jack	63	St. Louis
Fischer, W. Casper	20	Lyon
Fitzsimons, Richard W	67	Marshali
Flakne, Gary W		
France, Alfred E	27	Hennenin
Frenzel, William E.	30	Hennenin
Frick, Arthur H., Sr	58	Itasca
Fudro, Stanley J	40	Hennepin
Fugina, Peter X	62	St. Louis
Gearty, Edward J	39	Hennepin
Gerling, Gordon	53	Morrison
Gimpl, Joe	21	Pine
Graw, Joseph P	32	Hennepin
Grussendorf, Wm. T	59	St. Louis
Grussing, George P		Chippewa
Gustafson, Wallace F	12	Kandivohi
Hall, Clinton J.	1	Fillmore
Halsted, Charles L	53	Crow Wing
Hartle, John A.	8	Steele
Hartle, John A. Hegstrom, M. K. (Mac)	18	Watonwan
Henning, H. J.	55	Otter Tail
Hinman, Keith H.	54	Todd
House, William H	61	Cook, Lake, St. Louis
Howatt, Lester A.	3	Wabasha
Humphrey, George F	24	Hennepin
Iverson, Carl M	24	Grant, Stevens
Jacobsen, Ernest R Johnson, C. A. (Gus)	11	Rine Forth
Johnson, Harold N.	57	Huhbard
Johnson, Robert W.	44	Ramsev
Johnson, Victor L.	67	Kittson
Jopp, Ralph P.	14	Carver
<u> </u>		

Name	District	County
Jude, Victor N	29	Wright
Jungclaus, Walter C.	14	McLeod
Kirchner, W. G	32 <i></i>	Hennepin
Klaus, Walter K	13	Dakota
Krenik, George B	12	Le Sueur
Kucera, Robert C	7	Rice
Latz, Robert	39	Hennepin
Lee, L. J.	65	Clearwater, Mahnomen
Lindahl, Bruce	48	Ramsey, North
Long, Verne E.		
Mahowald, Robert		
Mann, George	, . 10	Curife
McLeod, Donald		
McMillan, Helen E. (Mrs.)		Mower
Mitchell, Don	19	Nobles
Morlock, Henry J	12	Scott
Mueller, August B	15	Sibley
Nelson, Leslie H.	19	Murray
Nelson, R. N.	56	Wilkin
Newcome, Tom	48	Ramsey, North
Nordin, John H.	51	Anoka
Nurminen, Birger	52	Aitkin
O'Brien, William J	45 	Ramsey
O'Dea, Richard W	50	Washington
Overgaard, Paul P	<u>. 9</u>	Freeborn
Pavlak, Raymond		
Peterson, Harry	<u>. 22</u> .	Lac Qui Parle
Peterson, John H.	25	Pope
Podgorski, Anthony	4 /	Ramsey
Prifrel, Joseph, Jr.	4 /	Olmstad
Quirin, E. W. (Bill)	4 60	St Louis
Renner, Robert G	50 58	Cace
Richie, Richard W		
Rutter, Loren S	63	St. Louis
Sabo. Martin O	42	Hennepin
Sathre, Harvey B	5	Mower
Schafer, Ernest E	16	Renville
Schulz, Roy	. . 11 	Blue Earth
Schumann, Alfred O	<i>.</i> . 3	Olmsted
Schumann, Marvin C	27	Benton, Sherburne
Schwarzkopf, Lyall A	35	Hennepin
Scott, Kenneth E		
Searle, Rodney N	8	Waseca
Sillers, Douglas H	36	Clay
Skaar, Andrew O	66	Pennington, Red Lake
Skeate, John P.	41	Hennepin
Smaby, Alpha (Mrs.)	40	Hennepin
Sommerdorf, Vernon L Stone, Ivan	17	Ramsey
Swanstrom, Dwight A	3	Winona
Tomczyk, Edward J.	<u>2</u>	Hennenin
Volstad, Edward J		
Voxland, Roy L		
Warnke, Curtis B		Yellow Medicine
White, Richard H.	38	Hennepin
Wilder, Harvey A	66 <i></i> .	Polk
Wingard, John P	30	Hennepin
Wozniak D. D.	. 45	Ramsev
Wright, F. Gordon	36 	Hennepin
Yngve, John A	31	Hennepin
		-

PROCLAMATIONS OF ADOPTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, by Laws 1963, Chapter 870, there was proposed to the people of the state for their approval or rejection an amendment to the constitution of the State of Minnesota relating to obsolete provisions of the constitution, amending Article IV, Sections 2, 7, 23, 32b; Article V, Section 4; Article VII, Section 9; and repealing Article IV, Section 26 and Article VII, Section 8. Said sections when amended read as follows:

"Article IV, Sec. 2. The number of members who compose the Senate and House of Representatives shall be prescribed by law, but the representation in the Senate shall never exceed one member for every 5,000 inhabitants, and in the House of Representatives one member for every 2,000 inhabitants. The representation in both houses shall be apportioned equally throughout the different sections of the state, in proportion to the population thereof.

"Article IV, Sec. 7. The compensation of senators and representatives shall be prescribed by law. But no increase of compensation shall be prescribed which shall take effect during the period for which the members of the existing House of Representatives may have been elected.

"Article IV, Sec. 23. The legislature shall have the power to provide by law for an enumeration of the inhabitants of this State, and also have the power at their first session after each enumeration of the inhabitants of this state made by the authority of the United States, to prescribe the bounds of congressional, senatorial and representative districts, and to apportion anew the senators and representatives among the several districts according to the provisions of section second of this article.

"Article IV, Sec. 32.[b] All lands donated to the State of Minnesota for the purpose of internal improvement, under the eighth section of the act of Congress, approved September fourth, eighteen hundred and fortyone, being 'An act to appropriate the proceeds of the sale of the public lands, and to grant pre-emption rights,' shall be appraised and sold, in the same manner and by the same officers, and the minimum price shall be the same as is provided by law for the appraisement and sale of the school lands, under the provisions of title one (1), chapter thirty-eight, of the General Statutes, except the modi-

fications hereinafter mentioned. All moneys derived from the sales of said lands shall be invested in the bonds of the United States, or of the State of Minnesota issued since 1860; and the moneys so invested shall constitute the Internal Improvement Land Fund of the State. All moneys received by the county treasurer under the provisions of title one (1), chapter thirty-eight (38), aforesaid, derived from the sale of internal improvement lands, shall be held at all times subject to the order and direction of the state treasurer, for the benefit of the fund to which it belongs; and on the fifteenth day of June in each year, and at such other times as he may be requested so to do by the state treasurer, he shall pay over to the said state treasurer all moneys received on account of such fund.

"The bonds purchased in accordance with this amendment shall be transferable only upon the order of the governor, and on each bond shall be written 'Minnesota Internal Improvement Land Fund of the State, transferable only on the order of the governor.'

"The principal sum from all sales of internal improvement lands shall not be reduced by any charges or costs of officers, by fees, or by any other means whatever; and section fifty (50), of title one (1), chapter thirty-eight (38), of the General Statutes, shall not be applicable to the provisions of this amendment, and wherever the words 'school lands' are used in said title, it shall read as applicable to this amendment, 'Internal Improvement Lands.'

"The force of this amendment shall be to authorize the sale of the internal improvement lands, without further legislative enactment.

"Article V, Sec. 4. The governor shall communicate by message to each session of the legislature such information touching the state and condition of the country as he may deem expedient. He shall be commander-inchief of the military and naval forces, and may call out such forces to execute the laws, suppress insurrection and repel invasion. He may require the opinion, in writing, of the principal officer in each of the executive departments upon any subject relating to the duties of their respective offices; and he shall have power, in conjunction with the board of pardons, of which the governor shall be ex officio a member, and the other members of which shall consist of the attorney general of the State of Minnesota, and whose powers and duties shall be defined and regulated by law, to grant reprieves and pardons after conviction for offenses against the State, except in cases of impeachment. He shall have power, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate, to appoint notaries public, and such other officers as may be provided by law. He shall have power to appoint commissioners to take the acknowledgment of deeds or other instruments in writing, to be used in the State. He shall have a negative upon all laws passed by the legislature, under such rules and limitations as are in this Constitution prescribed. He may on extraordinary occasions convene both houses of the legislature. He shall take care that the laws be faithfully executed, fill any vacancy that may occur in the office of secretary of state, treasurer, auditor, attorney general, and such other state and district offices as may be hereafter created by law, until the end of the term for which the person who had vacated the office was elected, or the first Monday in January following the next general election whichever is sooner, and until their successors are chosen and qualified.

"Article VII, Sec. 9. The official year for the State of Minnesota shall commence on the first Monday in January in each year, and all terms of office shall terminate at that time; and the general election shall be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November. The general election shall be held biennially in each even numbered year."

WHEREAS, it appears from the official canvass of the votes cast at the election held on November 3, 1964, that the majority of the voters voting at the election voted for its adoption;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Karl F. Rolvaag, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me, and in compliance with law do hereby publish and proclaim that the proposed amendment amending Article IV, Sections 2, 7, 23 and 32b; Article V, Section 4; Article VII, Section 9; and repealing Article IV, Section 26 and Article VII, Section 8, of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota has been ratified and adopted as prescribed by the constitution and laws of the state.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this eleventh day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and sixty-five and of the State, the one hundred seventh.

KARL F. ROLVAAG

Governor of the State of Minnesota

Attest:

JOSEPH L. DONOVAN Secretary of State

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, by Laws 1963, Chapter 99, there was proposed to the people of the state for their approval or rejection a new article to the constitution of the State of Minnesota relating to the taxation of taconite and semi-taconite and facilities for mining, production and beneficiation thereof. The proposed new article reads as follows:

"Article XXI, Section 1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this constitution, Laws of Minnesota 1963, Chapter 81, relating to the taxation of taconite and semi-taconite, and facilities for the mining, production and beneficiation thereof shall not be repealed, modified or amended, nor shall any laws in conflict therewith be valid, for a period of 25 years after the adoption of this amendment; and laws may be enacted, fixing or limiting for a period of not more than 25 years but not extending beyond the year 1990, the tax to be imposed upon persons or corporations engaged in (1) the mining, production or beneficiation of copper, (2) in the mining, production or beneficiation of copper-nickel, or (3) in the mining, production or beneficiation of nickel. Taxes imposed upon the mining or quarrying of taconite or semitaconite and upon the production of iron ore concentrates therefrom, which are in lieu of a tax on real or personal property, shall not be considered to be occupation, royalty, or excise taxes within the meaning of this amendment."

WHEREAS, it appears from the official canvass of the votes cast at the election held on November 3, 1964, that the majority of the voters voting at the election voted for its adoption;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Karl F. Rolvaag, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me, and in compliance with law do hereby publish and proclaim that the proposed new Article XXI to the Constitution of the State of Minnesota has been ratified and adopted as prescribed by the constitution and laws of the state.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this eleventh day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and sixty-five and of the State, the one hundred seventh.

KARL F. ROLVAAG

Governor of the State of Minnesota

Attest:

JOSEPH L. DONOVAN Secretary of State

Printed in Saint Paul, Minnesota by the North Central Publishing Company

